



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ EX.P. 60/2025 with EX.APPL.(OS) 970/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 971/2025 & EX.APPL.(OS) 972/2025

AKTIEBOLAGET VOLVO & ORS.Decree Holders
Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola and Ms. Saijal Arora, Advocates

versus

R.VENKATACHALAM & ANR.Judgement Debtors
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER
10.07.2025

%

EX.APPL.(OS) 970/2025 (seeking exemption from filing decree sheet of the impugned judgment)

1. Counsel for the decree holder submits that the decree sheet has not been prepared yet by the Registry.
2. Hence, the decree holder is exempted from filing the certified copy of the decree sheet at this stage with a direction to place the same on record as and when ready.
3. The application stands disposed of.

EX.APPL.(OS) 971/2025 (seeking exemption from filing clear copies of documents, etc.)

4. Allowed, subject to decree holders filing clear copies of documents and documents with proper margin within four (4) weeks.



5. The application stands disposed of.

EX.P. 60/2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 972/2025 (seeking an order directing the judgment debtors to file schedule of their assets)

6. Issue notice to the judgment debtors through all permissible modes including email.

7. The judgment debtors shall file a list of assets in the prescribed format under Order XXI Rule 41(2) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 within three (3) weeks from the date of service.

8. List before Joint Registrar on 28th August, 2025.

9. List before the Court on 13th October, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JULY 10, 2025
ds