



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **EX.P. 60/2025**
AKTIEBOLAGET VOLVO & ORS.

.....Decree Holder

Through: Ms. Saijal Arora (VC), Advocate

versus

R.VENKATACHALAM & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Ms. Nikita Capoor, Mr. Gaurav
Singh, Advocates for JD-1 & 2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

ORDER

% **28.08.2025**

EX.P. 60/2025

EX.APPL.(OS) 972/2025 (seeking an order directing the judgment debtors to file schedule of their assets).

1. As per the affidavit of service, Judgement Debtor 1 & 2 have been served with the notice on 11.08.2025 via courier. Ld. Counsel has put in appearance on behalf of both the Judgement Debtors and submits that compliance of the directions passed by the Hon'ble Court in regard to filing of list of assets, is in process.
2. Further, ld. counsel submits that reply shall also be filed within three weeks to the Execution Petition and Ex. application, as worked out from 11.08.2025.
3. Put up for completion of pleadings on 10.10.2025.

Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 28, 2025/sk