



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 60/2025**

AKTIEBOLAGET VOLVO & ORS.

.....Decree Holders

Through: Mr. Pravin Anand, Ms. Vaishali Mittal, Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Ms. Gitanjali Sharma and Ms. Saijal Arora, Advocates

versus

R.VENKATACHALAM & ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Gaurav Singh, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **10.09.2025**

EX.APPL.(OS) 1292/2025

1. This is an application under Section 151 of the code of civil procedure, 1908 ['CPC'], filed by the Decree Holder for wilful disobedience and non-compliance of the order dated 10.07.2025 and seeking a direction to the judgment debtors to file their schedule of assets.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel for the Judgement Debtors accepts notice.
 - 3.1. He undertakes to file the list of assets of the Judgment Debtors within a period of three (3) days.
 - 3.2. He further states that the Judgment Debtors have discontinued the use of the impugned mark and has adopted a new mark. He states that this fact will also be placed on record by way of an affidavit within three (3) days.



- 3.3. The Judgment Debtor is directed to ensure filing of the affidavit within the time sought failing which consequences under Order XXI Rule 41 (2) CPC shall follow.
4. List on **13.10.2025**; the date already fixed.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/rhc/MG